## SYDNEY ANGLICAN SCHOOLS CORPORATION ORDINANCE 1990

## No 15, 1990

An Ordinance to amend the Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947.

WHEREAS it is expedient that the name of The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools be changed and other amendments be made to the Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947.

NOW the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod HEREBY ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be cited as "Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation Ordinance 1990".
- (2) The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools Ordinance 1947 is hereinafter called "the Principal Ordinance".
- (3) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as "Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation Ordinance 1947" and clause 22 thereof is amended accordingly.
- 2. (1) The name of The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools is changed to Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation.
- (2) A reference in any ordinance to The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools is to be read and construed as a reference to Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation.
- 3. The Principal Ordinance is amended:
  - (a) by the omission of all recitals;
  - (b) by the substitution of the following for clause 2:

"The Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation (hereinafter called "the Corporation") is constituted with the powers and functions in this Ordinance but subject to the provisions of this Ordinance.";

- (c) by the substitution of "Corporation" for "Council" wherever appearing; and
- (d) by the substitution of the following for the last sentence of clause 6A(e):

"The principal of a school shall be entitled to attend and a participate in all meetings of the School Council of that school but shall have no right to vote.".

- (e) by the substitution of "Council" for "Board" wherever appearing in clauses 6A, 6B and 13A; and
- (f) by the substitution of "Sydney Anglican Schools Corporation" for "The Council for the Promotion of Sydney Anglican Diocesan Schools" wherever appearing in the short title and in clause 15(4).
- The Principal Ordinance is further amended:

- R
- (a) by the substitution of "Subject to clause 4, twelve" for "Twelve" in clause 3(c), by the substitution of "three (3)" for "six (6)" where firstly appearing in clause 3(c) and by the substitution of "nine (9)" for "six (6)" where secondly appearing in clause 3(c);
- (b) by the substitution of the following for clause 4:
  - "(1) Subject to clause 9, a Synod appointee shall hold office until the first day of the ordinary session of the Synod in the third year following the year in which that person was elected.
    - (2) For so long as the synod appointees holding office include more than three (3) clergymen:
      - (a) no clergyman shall be elected or appointed as one of the Synod appointees, and
      - (b) the number of laypersons who may the elected or appointed at any time as one of the Synod appointees shall not exceed twelve (12) less the number of clergymen who are Synod appointees at that time.
    - (3) In the case of competition as to who shall retire, the issue shall be resolved by lot.
    - (4) Subject to this Ordinance, the person who retires is eligible to be re-elected."; and
- (c) by the omission of clause 6.

For the purposes of clause 4 of the Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance, the Synod appointees holding office on 23rd April 1990 shall remain in office subject to clauses 9 and 4(1) of the Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance.

- 5. The Principle Ordinance is further amended by the substitution of "Two (2) persons" for "One (1) person' in clause 6A(e)(ii)(f).
- 6. The Principal Ordinance is further amended:
  - (a) by the substitution of "nominees" for "Nominees" in clause 3(f);
  - (b) by paragraphs (1) to (9) (both inclusive) of clause 5 being identified as paragraphs (a) to (i) respectively;
  - (c) by the insertion of "and an election shall be held as soon as possible after that anniversary" at the end of clause 7(1);
  - . (d) by the omission of clause 7(3);
  - (e) by the substitution of "appointee" for "member" where firstly appearing in clause 10(1);
    - (f) by the substitution of "Anglican Church of" for Church of England in" in clause 13:

## SYDNEY ANGLICAN SCHOOLS CORPORATION ORDINANCE 1990

- (g) by the substitution of "Anglican Church of Australia" for "Church of England" in clause 15(2);
- (h) by the substitution of "twelve million dollars (\$12,000,000)" for "one million eight hundred thousand dollars (\$1,800,000)" in clause 15(3);
- (i) by the substitution of "Anglican Church of Australia" for "Church of England" in clause 19;
- (j) by the substitution of "St Luke's College" for "St Luke's Girls Secondary School" in the Schedule; and
- (k) by the substitution of "Peninsula Grammar School" for "Peninsular Anglican Boys' School" in the Schedule.

I CERTIFY that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

E.D. CAMERON Chairman of Committees

I CERTIFY that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 23rd day of April 1990

W.G.S. GOTLEY Secretary

I ASSENT to this Ordinance.

DONALD ROBINSON Archbishop of Sydney 23 / 4 / 90